

Robert W. Boyce Plant Manager Limerick Generating Station

PECO Energy Company Limerick Generating Station PO Box 2300 Sanatoga, PA 19464-0920 215 327 1200 Ext. 2000

10CFR50.73

TEDD

April 4, 1994 Docket No. 50-353 License No. NPF-85

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

## SUBJECT: Licensee Event Report Limerick Generating Station - Unit 2

This LER reports a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications (TS) in that a TS surveillance requirement had not been completed following replacement of an isolation actuation instrument trip unit and the associated TS ACTION for an inoperable isolation trip system was not taken within the required time period. The cause of the event is personnel error.

Reference: Report Number: Revision Number: Event Date: Discovery Date: Report Date: Facility: Docket No. 50-353 2-94-001 00 March 1, 1994 March 2, 1994 April 4, 1994 Limerick Generating Station P.O. Box 2300, Sanatoga, PA 19464-2300

This LER is being submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B).

Very truly yours, ahow Boyn

DBN:dbn

cc: T. T. Martin, Administrator Region I, USNRC N. S. Perry, USNRC Senior Resident Inspector, LGS

ufaC Paris 9-63)	a 386											LIC	ENSE	E EVI	ENT RE	PORT	(LER)			1.8. HUX AJ 23	CLEAR MROV (PIRES	REGULATO	2RY COBB 3180-01	NO HERE ACTION Cons
ACILITY	Y NAME (	1)	anance of			8.9994			******	-	N ATABATA S			*****		nter konstructurer Anala	n protokola katolika ata ini katolika katolika katolika katolika katolika katolika katolika katolika katolika k	De	CKET MU	RAVE & R	(2)		94	18 (M
		Lin	101	10	KQ	;e1	101	a	tir	1g	St	ati	on, l	Jnit	2			0	1510	10	01	315 3	1 01	014
TITLE IA	4	Cor	id i	iti	on	PI	rol	11	bit	ec	i b	уТ	echn:	ical	Specif	icati	ons in	the	it a	surv	'eil	lance	requ	ire-
Annual Advertices		mer	t.	WE	IS I	101	t (	: 01	mpl	let	ed	fo	110w	ing r	eplace	ment	of isol	ati	on a	ctua	itio	n trij	o uni	t
811	SHT DATE	(\$)		-		L	ER N	UNAS	12 P	(8)	-		RI	PORT DA	TE 171		OTH	ER PA	ACILITIES	INVOL	VED 0	8)		
MONTH	DAY	YEA	A	Υ <u>Ψ</u> .	AR		141	UNN	EER		HU	MBER	MONTH	DAY	RABY		FACILITY	HANG	8		DOCK	ET NUMBER	(8)	
																			-		0 11	51010	101	11
0 13	011	01	4	91	4 -		01	0	11	-	- 1	10	014	al	01/								1210	
- Land		-	-		-	_		0	1-	1	1	10	1014	1014	24		and the second states are set of	-		hind	011	51010	101	11
OPS	ALATING DO		1	TMM	I REPO	TMCT	18 5	0.996	AITTI	ED P	URBL	ANT	TO THE	IE OUT MER	NENTE OF 10	CFR 5: /	Chancelt surves are rese	ary al	Dhé fisilana	113 (113	1		NUE-200700-100	-
	-		-		20.40	12(58)							20.406	(6)			80.734a)C2)(N	*5				73.716		
LIVE	1 1	0.			30,40	19-La)	11115					-	80.380	(1)(1)		Proc. miles	00.73601(2)(v	*				73.71 iai		
(19)	أشلت		-		20.40	100 HO)	11111						90.391	(G)		-	80.73(a)(3)(v	st)				OTHER (See Delow and in	Tart, NA	ic Farm
			ł	-	20.40	Marka (		() ()				hà	80,734	INSTRUCTO			992,73681C211v	551(A)				30MLAJ		
				-	20.40	10 (a)	14.744	49					80.736	12917001			00.73101C2119	MB)(B)						
				-		Antonia and		-	etter etter			1	IC BARES	CONTAC	-	1.8.8 (1.9)	84.7314112113							
LAME	energiales et an annual de re						*****	****		*****	-		15.8 198.8 3	G CHE I MAD		58 H (127	n Cinit Insura Stations of a scien			-	TELEP	HONE NUM	IER.	
	1 1/				2.4														AREA	1 1000				
d .	Les N	ant	ne	ST.	- M	ar	lag	;e1	Γ.,	EX	the	rie	nce /	lsses	sment,	LGS			10 1	0	3 2	7 -	1,2	00
this statistical datases	THE R. P. LEWIS CO., NAME AND POST OFFICE			-		-	co	war (	TT8	OH	E LIN	E FOR	EACH O	OMPONE	T FAILURE	DESCRIBE	D IN THE RE	PORT	(120	-			down down	dament barres
CAUSE	EYSTEM	co	100	NEN	T	м	ANU	FAC		RE 7	PORT	ABLE			CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONEN	T	MANUR	AC.	TO	NPROS		
to due to do to a supplication of the supplica		energenet of	1			1		a ter dem de		T													****	
annuan dramar		munda	-		-			-		-	-					+	hanningeneration						-	******
	i	1	1		a)	1	a.		1								1.1		1.1					
tyrch and a second	harmaharmad	in the second	merik		terre and the		3		LEMI	ENT	AL RI	PORT	EXPECT	ED (14)	NAMES OF TAXABLE PARTY.					membra	-	THOMAN	T DAY	TYPAR
784	\$ <i>114 yes, a</i>	arryadea		PEC	TED SI	IRN	1153/	ON	DATI	r)			L	NO	internet deservation de la reacteristic	Andres a stand the second			EX BUR D	ATE IN	O DN U			1
ABSTRAC	CT ILLimite s	9 1.000	1955	eres, /	4. 800	1.81	irmante	NY P	Yrapen	ting	10-100-0		PHILTING H	man/ (18)		on the second		mach				- land		1

On 3/2/94, Main Control Room (MCR) operators determined that a Surveillance Test (ST) procedure for a Unit 2 isolation actuation instrument trip unit (TU) had not been performed on 3/1/94, following replacement of the TU. The appropriate Technical Specifications (TS) ACTIONs had not been implemented within the specified time and a condition prohibited by TS had occurred. The channel was immediately placed in the tripped condition as required by the TS ACTION. The appropriate ST procedure was then performed and the channel was declared operable. The TU was found to be functioning properly when tested on 3/2/94. The cause of this event is personnel error. The MCR Shift Supervisor (SS) failed to adequately review the work order to determine the operability requirements and the associated TS ACTION statement time limits. The SS involved in this event was counseled. The requirement that non-ST work orders (even if done concurrently with ST procedures) be reviewed and evaluated to ensure that the applicable TS actions are clearly identified and tracked has been communicated to all operations shift supervision.

LICENSEE	EVENT	REPORT	(LER)	TEXT	CONTINUA	ATION
----------	-------	--------	-------	------	----------	-------

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

PAGE (3)

APPRIC	VED.	OMB	NO.3	150-0	104
e of the left	10.00	14.6.100			

and does not seen	and the second data	CARDON D	 and the second data	Advertise	section in the local	10000
CILITY	NAME	[1]				

NRC Form 368A 19-831

FACILITY HAME (1)	10	000	CET	NUA	HBER	1 (2)						1.6	N NI	MBEF	(6)			AGE (	n
										YE	AH		SEC	UENT	R	NUMBER			
						1								1.0.1				05	
Limerick Generating Station, Unit 2	1	0	5	0	0	0	3	12	3	19	4		0	0	1	 010	02	1011	0 4
TEXT IN more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A's) (17)																			

DOCKET NUMBER (2)

# Unit Conditions Prior to the Event:

Unit 2 was in Operational Condition 1 (Power Operation) operating at 100% power at the time of this event. There were no structures, systems, or components out of service which contributed to this event.

## Description of the Event:

On March 1, 1994, an Instrumentation and Controls (I&C) technician requested permission of the Main Control Room (MCR) Shift Supervisor, a licensed operator, to implement a work order and an ST procedure to replace a trip unit (TU, EIIS: RLY) in the Main Steam Line Flow isolation actuation trip logic (EIIS: JM). The TU needed to be replaced due to a faulty indicating light that did not affect the operability of the TU. The work order contained instructions to replace the TU concurrent with a partial performance of a calibration/functional ST procedure (ST-2-041-435-2). This ST procedure establishes the necessary conditions to replace, calibrate, and functionally test the TU. The Shift Supervisor reviewed the work order and the ST procedure but did not review the post maintenance testing requirements that included a response time test (ST-2-041-911-2). At 1725 hours, the Shift Supervisor granted permission to perform the ST procedure and TU replacement. The Shift Supervisor recognized that the TU could be inoperable for up to two hours during surveillance testing without placing the TU in the tripped condition per a note in TS Table 3.3.2-1. The ST procedure was logged into the Status Sheet of Equipment Undergoing Test by the Unit 2 Reactor Operator in accordance with Administrative (A) procedure A-41, "Control of Plant Equipment Using PIMS." The Shift Supervisor did not enter the TU into the inoperable TS equipment log since he concluded that the ST procedure and the A-41 Status Sheet included sufficient controls to ensure the channel would be operable within the two hour time limit as had been satisfactorily done in the past.

At 1901 hours (within the two hour time limit), the I&C technician informed the Unit 2 Reactor Operator (RO) that the TU was back in service and the calibration/functional ST procedure was completed with the exception of the independent verification of restoration. The response time ST procedure was not assigned to be performed during the remainder of the shift by the I&C supervisor. The I&C supervisor believed that performance of the calibration/functional ST procedure satisfied the necessary testing and that the response time ST procedure was not required to be performed for operability of the TU. There were no communications between the I&C supervisor and MCR operations

LICENSEE EVENT	REPORT	(LER) TEXT	CONTINUATION
----------------	--------	------------	--------------

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APP	ROY	/80	0	MR.	743.3.	31 30	-01
EXP	目前五	5 8	13	1.786			
100 100	11111						

ACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)
		YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER	
Limerick Generating Station, Unit 2	0  5  0  0  0  3  5  3	9 4 - 0 0 1 - 0 0	0 3 OF 0 4

personnel regarding the decision to delay the performance of the response time ST procedure. The Shift Supervisor and the Unit 2 RO did not follow up with the I&C personnel because they were not aware that the response time test was required to be performed within a specific time period.

On March 2, 1994, the I&C technician that had replaced the TU on the previous day discussed performance of the response time ST procedure with MCR personnel. Following a review of the work order, including the post maintenance testing requirements, MCR operations personnel determined that TS Surveillance Requirement (SR) 4.3.2.3 for isolation system response time had not been satisfied for the associated trip system following the TU replacement. Furthermore, the trip system channel associated with the TU was inoperable without being placed in the tripped condition within one hour as required by TS Section 3.3.2 ACTION b.2.a. As a result, a condition prohibited by TS existed. At 1945 hours, the channel was declared inoperable and immediately placed in the tripped condition as required by the TS ACTION. The I&C technician then performed the response time ST procedure and the channel was declared operable at 2230 hours.

Since this event resulted in a condition prohibited by TS, this report is being submitted in accordance with the requirements of 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B).

#### Analysis of the Event:

The actual and potential consequences of this event were minimal. The TU was satisfactorily calibrated and functionally tested on March 1, 1994 and was satisfactorily response time tested on March 2, 1994. The TU and the associated trip system were fully capable of performing the design function following the maintenance performed on March 1, 1994. A transient did not occur while the trip system was inoperable and the redundant isolation system was operable during the event.

## Cause of the Event:

The cause of this event is personnel error. The MCR Shift Supervisor failed to adequately review the work order to determine the operability requirements and the associated TS ACTION statement time limits. The Shift Supervisor concluded that since the work order was being implemented concurrently with a ST procedure, the administrative controls that track and implement the ST procedure would ensure feedback when TS ACTIONs would be required to be taken. The Shift Supervisor did ensure that the activity was monitored and tracked by the Status Sheet

NRC Form 366A

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

A	21	9.6	10	Vξ	Ó.	Q1	48	NQ.	31	50-01
£	x	e)	A)	E.S.:	8	131	/85			

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)			LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)
			YEAR	SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER	
Limerick Cenerating Station, II	nit 2 0 15 10 10 10 13	513	914	-01011-010	04 05 04

of Equipment Undergoing Test but did not track that all of the necessary work and testing was completed within the required TS ACTION limits of TS Section 3.3.2.

A contributing cause of the event is less than adequate communications. The I&C technician did not dim uss with the MCR Shift Supervisor that the work order scope involved the performance of three ST procedures that were required to be completed as part of the post maintenance testing. Additionally, the I&C supervisor did not communicate his decision to delay the response time test and associated rationale to the MCR Shift Supervisor.

### Corrective Actions:

The Shift Supervisor involved in this event was counseled.

The requirement that non-ST work orders (even if implemented concurrent with ST procedures) be reviewed and evaluated to ensure that the applicable TS actions are clearly identified and tracked has been communicated to all operations shift supervision.

The event will be discussed with all I&C personnel with specific focus on the need to communicate to the Shift Supervisor all work to be performed and actions necessary to complete post maintenance testing. Additionally, the expectation to communicate changes in the implementation of post maintenance testing with the appropriate operations personnel will be discussed. This action is expected to be completed by April 15, '994.

Previous Similar Occurrences:

None

NRC Form 366A (9-8.)